CONSULTATION DOCUMENT
CUSC Amendment Proposals CAP025 to CAP040
“Housekeeping” Amendments
The purpose of this document is to
consult on Amendment Proposals CAP 025 to 040
with CUSC Parties and other interested
Industry members
Amendment Ref CAP025 –CAP040

defined in paragraph 3 below" in paragraph 2 of
Appendix 1 of Schedule 3
There is a codification error in paragraph 2 of
Appendix 1 of Schedule 3 relating to the value
of X. The MCUSA (Schedule 5, Appendix 1)
contained the line "subject always to sub-
paragraph 2.5 of this Schedule, in respect of
all Settlement Periods thereafter, 1.00 (subject
as provided below);" and this was omitted in
error during its codification to CUSC.
CAP037 Exhibit B Connection Application, correct
paragraph numbering of Section B, which should
begin with paragraph No 1
Minor error in paragraph numbering
CAP038 Delete "Department for Education and Employment
"Employment Gazette""" and replace with "Office
for National Statistics "Business Monitor MM23"
The source of the RPI index has been
changed from the Department of Education
and  Employment's "Employment Gazette" to
the Office for National Statistics "Business
Monitor MM23".
CAP039 Delete reference to Paragraph 8A2.1.3 and replace
with reference to 8A1.1.3
The reference to 8A2.1.3 is incorrect
CAP040 Insert "achievement of" after "facilitate" and before
"the Applicable CUSC Objectives" in both
Paragraphs
Incorrect terminology in references to
Applicable CUSC Objectives
3.2 The draft text to give effect to CAPs025-040 is contained in Annex 1.
4.0 IMPLEMENTATION AND TIMESCALES
4.1 There is no material impact associated with the timing of the implementation
of CAPs025-040. It is therefore proposed that any "housekeeping"
amendments approved by the Authority before the 31 October will be
implemented into the CUSC on 30 November, any amendments approved by
the Authority between 1 and 30 November will be implemented into the CUSC
on 31 December and any amendments approved by the Authority thereafter
will be implemented 10 days after the Authority’s decision.
5.0 INITIAL VIEW OF AMENDMENTS PANEL
5.1 The Amendments Panel members determined that CAPs025-040 be subject
to wider consultation to seek industry views on the Amendment Proposals
and whether such an amendments of the CUSC would better facilitate the
achievement of the Applicable CUSC Objectives.
6.0 INITIAL VIEW OF NATIONAL GRID
Consultation Document
Issue 1.0 Amendment Ref: CAP025 -040
Date of Issue:  22 August 2002 Page 5 of 12
6.1 The Terms of the Transmission Licence require National Grid to establish and
operate procedures for the modification of the CUSC, including the
modification procedures themselves, so as to better facilitate achievement of
the Applicable CUSC Objectives. National Grid believes that the amendments
proposed by CAPs025-040 would improve efficiency in the amendment
procedures themselves and would enable National Grid to discharge its
obligations more efficiently under the Transmission Licence by removing
ambiguity and uncertainty and aiding clarity.
7.0 VIEWS INVITED
7.1 National Grid is seeking the views of interested parties in relation to the
issues raised by Amendment Proposals CAPs025-040 and any issues
associated with the proposed timing for implementation. Respondents may
wish to complete the pro-forma response form included at Annex B and return
this to National Grid as a summary of their response.
7.2 Please send your responses to this consultation to National Grid by no later
than close of business on Friday 20th September 2002.
7.3 Please address all comments to the following e-mail address: